Erler &
% Kalinowski,
Inc.

Consukting Engineers and Scientists
1870 Ogden Drive

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL ) 262.9100
Fax (650) 552-2012

TO: Mr. Barney Chan DATE: 31 May 2001
Alameda County Department PROJ. NO. 980074.02
of Environmental Health SUBJECT: Annual Groundwater
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250 Monitoring Report

Alameda, California 94502-6577

WE ARE SENDING YOU THE FOLLOWING:

On behalf of Smooke & Sons Investment Co., we are pleased to present the Report on the
Annual Groundwater Monitoring at the Property Located at 3925 Alameda Avenue.

[

y

COPY TO: Very truly yours,
Richard Smooke, Smooke & Sons
VVera Nelson, EKI ERLER & KALINOWSKI, INC.

~

oar L

Anona Dutton
If enclosures are not as noted, please advise us
at once at (650) 292-9100.

The Presicho of San Francisco = (415) 561-3355 » Fax {415) 561-3360 » Southern Calfornia Office » (949) 251-9480 » Fax (949) 251-6508
Colorado Office = (303) 796-0556 * Fax (303) 796-0546
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eKI‘ Kalinowski,
Inc.

Censulting Engineers and Scientists

1870 Ogden Drive
Burlingame, CA 24010

31 May 2001 Fax: Eggg; gggg;?g
Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250

Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject: Report on the Annual Groundwater Monitoring at the
Property Located at 3925 Alameda Avenue
QOakland, California
(EKJ 980074.02)

Dear Mr. Chan:

Erler and Kalinowski, Inc. (“EKI”) is pleased to present this letter report to the Alameda
County Department of Environmental Health (“ACDEH”) regarding annual groundwater
monitoring performed at the property located at 3925 Alameda Avenue, Oakland, California
(““Site”, see Figure 1). This report has been prepared on behalf of Smooke & Sons Investment
Co. (“Smooke & Sons”).

The groundwater monitoring reporied herein was performed to address ACDEH requirements
for closure of two underground storage tanks that were removed from the Site in 1988.
Multiple phases of investigation have been performed at the Site since the USTs were removed.
As directed by the ACDEH, the monitoring reported herein has been performed pursuant to
EKTI’s proposal for additional soil and groundwater investigation and for annual monitoring of
groundwater from exiting monitoring wells, as described in the Report Regarding the 3925
Alameda Site, dated 19 January 1999, and addenda dated 1 March and 12 April 1999. The
proposed investigations were approved by the ACDEH in a letter dated 19 November 1999,
EKI completed the additional soil and groundwater investigation in January and February 2000
and reported the results in the Report on Additional Investigation and Groundwater
Monitoring, dated 15 March 2000. The first annual groundwater monitoring was performed in
March 2000 and reported in the Report on Annual Groundwater Monitoring ai the Property
Located at 3925 Alameda Avenue, dated 31 May 2000.

In this report, the results of the second annual groundwater monitoring and sampling completed
in March of 2001 are presented.

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background

Several earlier investigations have been performed at the Site and were previously reported.
Results of these investigations indicate that total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline
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(“TPHg™), diesel (“TPH-d”), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes (“BTEX”) are
present in groundwater and soil. Based on these results, a Risk-Based Corrective Action
{(*RBCA™) assessment was prepared for the Site. The reporis providing the results of these
assessments are identified in the list of references at the end of this report.

As reported in EKI’s Report on Additional Investigation and Groundwater Monitoring, dated
15 March 2000, a soil investigation performed in the railroad tracks area during February 2000
did not identify an on-Site source of a petroleum hydrocarbon release. The results of
groundwater sampling during January and March 2000 indicated that petroleum hydrocarbons
in groundwater under the raiiroad tracks adjacent to the property line may have been the result
of an off-Sile release rather than from the former USTs on-Site. Groundwater sampling results
through March 2000 for the existing monitoring wells indicate that petroleum hydrocarbon and
BTEX concentrations appear to be stable or decreasing in MW-1 through MW-4 over time, and
that biodegradation processes are likely occurring in groundwater.

On 5 April 2000, Ms. Vera Nelson and Mr. Steven Miller of EKI met with Mr. Barney Chan of
ACDIH to discuss results of investigations reported in Report on Additional Investigation and
Groundwater Monitoring, dated 15 March 2000. On the basis of the discussion at this meeting
and a follow-up telephone conversation between Mr. Chan and Mr. Steve Miller on 20 April
2000, it was agreed that no further investigation of soil in the railroad tracks areas was
warranied, but that annual groundwater monitoring in wells MW-1 through MW-4 should be
performed in March 2000 and again in March 2001 to assess whether concentrations of
petroleum hydrocarbons and BTEX continued to be stable or decreasing.

1.2 Objectives

The objectives of annual groundwater monitoring reported herein were to measure groundwater
levels and evaluate trends in BTEX and TPH concentrations and bioattenuation parameters.
The trends in BTEX and TPH concentrations were evaluated to verify that the Site groundwater
concentrations are stable or decreasing over time as observed based on previous sampling
resuits. The trends in bioattenuation parameters were evaluated to verify that biological
degradation processes are occurring in the groundwater,

2.0  GROUNDWATER MONITORING

The following sections summarize the results of groundwater level monitoring and: sarapling
performed on 13 March 2001, provide an assessment of trends of petroleum hydrocarbon
concentrations detected jn groundwater samples collected from on-Site monitoring wells over
time, and assess bioattenuation sampling results. Groundwater monitoring was performed at
monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-4. The locations of these wells are shown on Figure 2.
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2.1 Groundwater Level Manitoring

Depths to groundwater in on-Site groundwater monttoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, and
MW-4 were measured on 13 March 2001. The resulting data are summarized in Table 1.
These data were used to develop a groundwater contour map for this date, shown on Figure 3,
which shows an easterly hydraulic gradient. The groundwater gradient map for the Site in
Report on Annual Groundwater Monitoring at the Property Located at 3925 Alameda Avenue,
dated 31 May 2000 indicated that groundwater flow was in a southerly direction. The apparent
variability in gradient direction may be a result of tidal O}if‘echarge effects,or groundwater
extraction in the area, allhough the exact cause is unknown. A on ﬁ“w

2.2 Groundwater Sampling

On-Site monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-4 were purged and sampled in conformance with
the methods and procedures described in Appendix C of the Report Regarding the 3925
Alameda Site, dated 19 January 1999.

Observations during purging and sampling were recorded on field forms, which are included in
Appendix A. Bioattennation parameters including dissolved oxygen, ferrous iron, redox
potential, iemperature, and pH were recorded during purging of the wells. Purge water was
contained in two-55 gallon drums and kept on-Site pending arrangements for proper disposal
off-Site,

Chemical analyses of the groundwater samples were performed by K Prime, Inc., Santa Rosa,
California. Groundwater samples were analyzed for TPH-g using the DHS LUFT Method,
TPH-d using the DHS LUFT Method with silica gel cleanup, BTEX and MTBE using EPA
Mecthod 8260A, and nitrate and sulfate using EPA Method 300.0. Laboratory reports from K
Prime, Inc. are included as Appendix A.

2.2.1 TPH, BTEX and MTBE Concentrations

The results of groundwater sample analyses are summarized i Table 1 and on Figure 2,

Consistent with the results of previous sampling, groundwater samples from well MW-1 had
the highest concentrations of TPH-g (16 micrograms per iiter “mg/L”), TPH-d (1.85 mg/L},
benzene (4.78 mg/L), and ethylbenzene (0.38 mg/L). These concentrations were slightly higher
than the 28 March 2000 sampling results at MW-1, The maximum concentrations of toluene
(0.0023 mg/L), total xylenes (0.0069 mg/L), and MTBE (0.0073 mg/L) were detected at well
MW-4 and were lower than those detected during the previous sampling event, Concentrations
were lowest in groundwater samples from well MW-3, which is upgradient from the former
UST area and serves as the backpround well.

Figures BI1-1 through Bl-4, included in Appendix B, graphically present chemicai
concentrations and groundwater elevations m each monitoring well as a function of time. As
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depicted in these figures, with the exception of MW-4, groundwater concentrations of
petroleum hydrocarbons have slightly increased in the wells since the last sampling event in
March 2000. However, these concentrations generally fall in the lower end of the range of
values dectected for groundwater collected from each of these wells over time. Visual
inspection of the graphs shows that there may be a relationship between groundwater elevation
and chemical concentration, with concentrations increasing with water level. Please note that
where the groundwaler concentrations were non-detect (see Table 1), one-half of the detection
limit was used as the representative groundwater concentration, which may have resulied in
some of the apparent concentration increases.

2.2.2 Bioattenuation Data

The resulls of analyses for bioattensation parameters are summarized in Table 2 for the
groundwater samples collected on 13 March 2001, These data include dissolved oxygen,
nitrate, sulfate, ferrous iron, redox potential, pH, and temperature.

As indicated in Table 2, dissolved oxygen concentrations measured in samples of groundwater
collected from wells MW-1, MW-2, aud MW-4, located southwest to southeast of the former
USTs, are generally consistent with the last sampling event in May 2000. A slight increase in
dissolved oxygen was noted in water from MW-1 and a more significant increase in dissolved
oxygen was voled in water from wells MW-3 and MW-4. However, dissolved oxygen
mcasurcd in MW-3 and MW-4 was not consistent with the measurements of ferrous iron and
very negative redox potential.

The oxidation-reduction potentials measured in groundwater samples collected from all the
wells have decreased since the last sampling event, with the exception of MW-3. In addition,
the oxidation-reduction potentials measured in groundwater samples from wells MW-1, MW-2
and MW-4 are at the minimum 150 millivolts lower than the oxidation-reduction potential level
measured in the sample of groundwater collected from well MW-3.

These bioattenuation data indicate that degradation of organic compounds, most likely
petroleum compounds, is occurring at the Site.

3.0 STATISTICAL ANALYSIS OF GROUNDWATER TRENDS

The Mann-Kendall test recommended by U.S. Eunvironmental Protection Agency (“EPA™)
(1998, 1994b) was used to evaluate the statistical significance of potential trends in chemical
concentration detected in groundwater at the Site. The Mann-Kendall test determines if a trend
in concentrations exists by calculating an indicator statistic, S. 1f S is a large negative number,
measurcments taken later in time tend to be smaller than those taken earlier. Similarly, if Sisa
large positive number, measurcments taken in later time tend to be larger (Gilbert, 1987). For -
the purposes of this analysis the null hypothesis tested was: there is an upward trend in
groundwaier concentration at a given well. Thus, a statistically relevant upward trend would be
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established if the computed value of S was positive at a significance level less than a given
value, o (i.e, a probability, or confidence level, of an upward trend is (100-0.-100)% or
greater). If the resultant significance level was greater than the given- o, .then the null
hypothesis would be rcjected, .and the alternate hypothesis, that there was no upward trend in
groundwater concentration at a given well, would be accepted.

Statistical guidance from the U.S. EPA (1994a) recommends that a significance level of 0.05,
which corresponds to a 95% confidence interval, be used as a standard or default vaiue for « o
ensure adequate statistical power, while limiting the number of false positive results. A~
significance level of 0.05 was used in this case to evaluate trends in groundwater
concentrations at the Site.

A mimmum of {our data points is generally used for statistical analysis using the Mann-Kendail
test, as indicated by U.S.EPA (1998), Gilbert (1987), and Hollander and Wolfe (1973).
Specifically, U.S. EPA (1986) indicates that a minimum of 4 samples are required for
statistical analysis of sample variability.

In this analysis, if multiple groundwater data for gasoline, diesel, and benzene were collected in
onc year, the data were averaged to obtain a representative concentration for each compound
for the year in which data were collected (1995-2001). This averaging method allowed for a
consistent lime interval between data points with which meaningful statistics could be
calculated. Consistent with Gilbert’s recommendations, concentrations below the laboratory
method reporting limit were assigned a common value equal to the smallest reporting limit for
the compound in the data set (Gilbert, 1987).

The resulting averaged data, the Mann-Kendall statistic S, and the significance level o are
provided in Table 3. As can be seen m Table 3, the significance level « is greater than 0.05 in
cach of the cases. In addition, it can be noted that the statistic S is negative in all cases except
one, indicating that the concentrations measured at later times tended to be smaller that or
similar to the concentrations collected at earlier times. This result confirms prior analysis
presented in the Site report and elsewhere (EKI, 2000b) indicating that groundwater
concentrations at the Sile are stable or potentially decreasing.

4.0  CONCLUSIONS

The Site is located in an industrial area and groundwater contamination has been identified at
several properties in the vicinity of the Site The presence of clevated concenirations of
petrolcum hydrocarbous in groundwater in the railroad tracks area may have been from an off-
Site release rather than a result of on-Site migration from the former UST locations. However,
as discussed in Section 2.1, the groundwater gradient appears to vary, and thus specific
contaminant sources are difficult to identify.
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EKI conducted an extensive file review that identified several UST release or surface spill sites

in the immediate Site vicinity. These nearby release sites may have resulted in groundwater
contamination that may pose a current or future threat to the Site groundwater, or at 2 minimum

represent the effective “background” groundwater concentrations in the area. For example, 720

High St. located approximately 2,000 feet Northeast of the Site, 630 High St. located
approximately 600 feet East of the Site, and 4200 Alameda Ave. located directly Northeast of

the Site are known UST release sites that have BTEX contamination in groundwater above U.S.

EPA maximum contaminant levels (“MCLs™) for drinking water. Another off-Site source of
eroundwater contamination exists at 569 High St., located directly southeast of the Site, where

several petroleum and oil spills were docuriented and where benzene was detected in

groundwater at concentrations as high as 8.7 mg/1.

Based on the findings of the second annual groundwater monitoring, EKI has concluded that

Site groundwater concentrations appear to be stable or decreasing, indicating that there is no

continuing on-Site source to groundwater related to the two former USTs. TPH and BTEX arc
biodegradable chemicals and there are indications that biodegradation is occurring at the Site.

Tn addition, EK1 previously calcutated the potential health risks due to benzene-impacted soil preeo
detected in the vicinity of MW-1 using the ASTM (1995) model for volatilization from O ed N
subsurface soil sources into outdoor air (EKI, 1999¢). The results of the risk-based calculations podechen
confirmed conclusions in the Site report that volatilization from benzene from soil into outdoor

air at the Site does not pose an unacceptable risk to human health. Wwh af‘dbw o5 1ok
darvane T

th
EX1 proposes that, based on the results of the annual groundwater monitoring discussed above,

that a meeting be scheduled with Mr. Barney Chan of ACDEH {o review the work completed to
date and to discuss moving the Site towards closure.

Please contact us if you have any questions. We will call in the near future to schedule a
nmeeting.

Very truly yours,
ERLER & KALINOWSK]I, INC.

S ) P

Stevenn G. Miller, P.E.
Project Engincer

Vera H. Nelson, P.E.
Project Manager

ce: Smooke & Sons Investment Co.
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Summary of Analytical Data for Groundwater Samples from Moniforing Wells

Table 1

ERLER & KALINOWSKI, INC.

3925 Alameda Avenue, Oakland, California

Elevation Analytical Data from MW-1 (mgiL)

Date (ft msl} TPHg Diesel | Kerosene | Benzene | Toluene |Ethylbenzend Xylene MTBE
6/21/95 (a) -0.57 a1 9.8 8.2 11 0.72 1.8 3.9 NA (b)
9722195 (Q3 '95) (c -1.78 11.0 5 3 2.3 0.081 0.390 0.560 NA
1217195 {Q4 '95) -1.59 6 <0.5 <0.5 0.343 0.032 0.133 0.184 NA
3/29/96 (Q1 '96) -0.85 12 <0.05 4 0.730 0.089 0.300 0.180 0.270
6/26/96 (Q2 '96) -1.23 7 <0.05 3 2.3 0.062 0.230 0.160 0.093
9/20/96 (Q3 '96) -0.95 2.2 NA NA 0.570 0.030 0.11¢ 0.800 0.070
12/11/96 {Q4 '96) -0.63 8.1 4.0 NA 2.60 0.073 0.300 0.200 0.340
3/24/97 (Q1'97) -(.66 11 NA NA 2.8 0.055 0.34 0.16 0.029
12/17/98 -1.50 6 2.5 NA 2.2 0.046 0.31 <0.04 <0.04
1/20/00 -1.71 55 1.00 NA 1.88 0.041 <0.04 0.053 <0.04
3/28/00 -1.03 11.5 1.77 NA 4.09 0.0758 0.44 0.1 <0.05
3/M13/01 -0.62 16 1.85 NA 4.78 <0.25 0.38 <0.25 <2.5

Elevation Analytical Data from MW-2 (mgiL)

Date {ft msl) TPHg Diesel | Kerosene| Benzene | Toluene |Ethylbenzeng Xylene MTBE
6/21/95 (a) -0.47 7.6 5.9 4.9 1.5 0.18 0.072 1.1 NA
9/22/95 (Q3 '95) -1.27 7.2 3.5 2 1.2 0.560 0.250 1.0 NA
1217195 (Q4 '95} -1.41 8 <0.5 <0.5 0.240 0.200 0.108 0.402 NA
3/29/96 {Q1 '96) -0.78 6 <0.05 2 0.840 0.300 0.190 0.490 0.078
6/26/96 (Q7 '986) -1.15 5 <(.05 1 1.0 0.170 0.150 0.290 0.120
9/20/96 (Q3 '96) -.92 11.0 NA NA 2.7 0.600 0.500 1.500 0.370
12/11/96 (Q4 '96) -.58 5.2 3.0 NA 2.1 0.340 0.400 1.500 0.170
3724197 (Q1'97) -0.65 10 NA NA 3.3 0.44 0.8 2 0.015
12417198 -1.43 3.7 1.3 NA 0.9 0.053 0.19 0.46 0.08
1/20/00 -1.61 0.51 0.36 NA 0.275 0.007 0.055 0.039 0.017
3/28/00 -0.98 1.94 0.94 NA 1.28 0.0392 0.155 0.167 0.0441
3/M13/01 -0.67 2,79 1.01 NA 1.28 <0.05 0.089 <0.05 <0.5

Elevation Analytical Data from MW-3 (mg/L})

Date (ft mst) TPHg Diesel | Kerosene | Benzene | Toluene |Ethylbenzend Xylene MTBE
6/21/95 (a) -0.49 0.14 1.9 <0.5 0.00054 | 0.00052 0.0017 0.005 NA
9/22/95 (Q3 '95) -0.62 0.130 1.9 <0.5 0.001 0.001 0.012 0.013 NA
1217195 (34 '95}) -1.38 <1 <0.5 <0.5 <0.005 <0.005 0.013 0.013 NA
3/29/96 (Q1'96) -0.69 0.3 <0.05 0.2 0.002 0.002 0.015 0.009 0.006
6/26/96 (Q2 '96) -1.59 0.4 <0.05 0.6 0.004 0.004 0.025 0.012 0.009
9/20/96 (Q3 '96) -0.67 0.37 NA NA 0.004 <0.0005 0.026 0.013 0.006
1241196 (Q4 '96) -0.40 0.39 0.1 NA 0.003 0.002 0.020 0.012 0.005
3724197 (Q1'97) -(.62 0.26 NA NA 0.002 0.0007 0.016 0.008 <0.0005
12/17/98 -1.35 0.15 1.1 NA 0.00071 | <0.0005 0.0074 0.0031 <0.0025
1/20/00 -1.52 <0.05 0.22 NA <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002
1120/00 {dup) -1.52 0.063 0.20 NA <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002 <0.002
3/28/00 -0.92 0.221 0.79 NA <0.002 <0.002 0.011 0.0028 <0.002
3113/04 -0.55 0.076 0.86 NA <0.0005 | <0.0005 0.0013 <0.0005 | <0.005

Well History 2001b.x1s
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Summary of Analytical Data for Groundwater Samples from Monitoring Wells

Table 1

ERLER & KALINOWSKI, INC.

3925 Alameda Avenue, Oakland, California

Elevation Analytical Data from MW-4 (mg/L)
Date {ft msl} TPHg Diesel { Kerosene | Benzene | Toluene |Ethylbenzeng Xylene MTBE

9/6/96 (a) NA 11 330 NA 0.31 0.053 0.47 1.1 0.17
9/20/96 (Q3 '96) -1.34 12.0 NA NA 0.890 0.120 1.100 2.000 0.260
12/11/96 {4 '96) -0.98 24 2.0 NA 0.390 0.070 0.540 0.840 0.160
3/24/97 (Q1'97) -0.99 15 NA NA 1 0.15 1.6 1.1 0.042
12/17/98 -1.85 2.5 0.88 NA 0.074 0.013 0.18 0.093 0.0046
1/20/00 -2.05 0.77 0.50 NA 0.036 0.006 0.067 0.019 0.006
3/28/00 -1.39 6 0.753 NA 0.242 0.0458 0.944 0.165 <0.0143
3/28/00 (dup) -1.39 5.3 0.698 NA 0.269 0.0503 1.0 0.173 <0.0143
313101 -0.63 2.37 0.67 NA 0.012 0.0023 0.04 0.00689 0.0673

Ahhreviatlons:

TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline

MTBE = Methyl Tert Buty! Ether

mg/L. = micrograms per liter

ft msi = feet below mean sea level

Notes:

(a} Corresponds to first sampling event after well installation. Qrab Sawmp ie.

(b) "NA" indicates the compound was not analyzed or data not obtained.

{c) Quarterly monitoring reports were prepared by Smith-Emery GeoServices.

Well History 2001b.xis
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Table 2

ERLER & KALINOWSKI, INC.

Summary of Bioattenuation Data
3925 Alameda Avenue, Qakland, California

Groundwater Sampling of MW-1
Oxidation
Mg / 2 reduction
Dissolved Nitrate Sulfate Ferrous potential Temperature
Date  Joxygen ()| (mg/L) (mg/L) Jiron (mg/L)|  (mv) pH “c
12/17/98 1.3 59 34 3.3 5.6 6.7 21.1
1/20/00 0.0 <1.0 30.8 1.9 -114 6.6 211
3/28/00 NA (a} <1.0 13.7 2.2 -136 6.8 200
5/2/00 0.0 NA NA NA -265 6.7 19.8
3/13/01 3 <1 17.7 3.2 -255 7.0 19.9
o
b 'S
I'e .
wﬂ/? Vl{’ Groundwater Sampling of MW-2
0 Vil Oxidation
1 reduction
b[ w/ Dissolved | Nitrate Sulfate Ferrous | potential Temperature
Mm 5(0 Date | oxygen (%)| (mg/L) (mg/L) [iron (mg/L)|  {mv) pH °c
{(W‘r 1217198 1.9 7.3 39 3 -116 7.0 20.8
n meﬁq 12000 | 00 4.03 31.8 0.9 179 6.8 21.0
rz 3/28/00 NA <1.0 248 04 =239 6.9 19.9
; m.{fhﬂ)a- 5/2/00 0.0 NA NA NA -266 NA NA
331 | /08 <1 22 0.8 -247 7.0 19.6
L
¥
Groundwater Sampling of MW-3
Oxidation
reduction
Dissolved Nitrate Sulfate Ferrous potential Temperature
Date oxygen (@)  (mg/L) {mg/L) ] iron {mg/L) (v} pH °c
12/17/98 3.1 <1.0 28 3.3 26.0 6.8 19.7
1/20/00 0.2 <1.0 32.6 1 -69 6.8 209
3/28/00 NA <1.0 19.5 1 -56 6.8 19.6
5/2/00 0.0 NA NA NA -106 NA NA
313501 22.3 {c) <1 211 14 -234 6.9 198.5
’t(’_rmn@w’.‘
Well History 2001b.xls
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ERLER & KALINOWSKI, INC.

Groundwater Sampling of MW-4 (b)
Oxidation
reduction
Dissolved | Nitrate Sulfate Ferrous | potential Temperature

Date oxygen (%) (mg/L) {mg/L) |iron {(mg/L) (mv) pH °c
12/17/98 0.8 <1.0 31 3.3 -117 6.6 21.2
1/20/00 0.0 <1.0 248 52 -152 6.8 205
3/28/00 NA <1.0 (22.1)1{ 26.9 (26.4) 4.8 -173 6.8 19.2
5/2/00 0.0 NA NA NA -261 NA NA
3/13/01 19 (c) <1 25.9 4.5 -256 6.9 19.1

Abl iati .
mg/L. = micragrams per liter
mv = millivolts

Notes:

(a) "NA" indicates the compound was not analyzed or data not obtained.

(b) For MW-4 the data that appear in parenthesis indicate results from a duplicate sample.
(c) Instrument not functioning properly.

Well History 2001b.xls
EK1 880074.02 Page 2 of 2 May 2001



Well History 2001b.xls
EKI 980074.02

Table 3

ERLER & KALINOWSKI, INC.

Results of the Mann-Kendall Test for Evaluating Trends

Utilizing All Groundwater Monitoring Data (a)
3925 Alameda Avenue, Oakland, California

Analytical Data from MW-1 {(mg/L)

Year TPHg Diesel Benzene
1995 33 5.0 4.5
1996 7.3 1.4 1.6
1997 11 NA (b) 2.8
1998 6 2.5 2.2
2000 85 14 3.0
2001 16 1.9 4.8
S -1 -2 5
a 0.50 0.41 0.24
Result no upward trend no upward trend no upward trend
Analytical Data from MW-2 (mgiL)
Year TPHg Diesel Benzene
1995 7.6 3.2 0.98
1996 6.8 1 1.6
1997 10 NA 3.30
1998 3.7 1.3 0.90
2000 1.2 0.65 0.8
2001 3 1.01 1.3
S -9 -4 -3
a 0.07 0.24 0.36
Result no upward trend | no upward trend no upward trend
Analytical Data from MW-3 {mgil)
Year TPHg Diesel Benzene
1995 0.11 1.3 0.00068
1996 0.37 0.067 0.0033
1997 0.26 NA 0.0020
1998 0.15 1.1 0.00071
2000 0.11 0.40 0.00017
2001 0.076 0.86 0.0005
S -8 -2 -8
a 0.12 0.41 012
Result no upward trend | no upward trend no upward trend

Page 1 of 2




Well History 2001b.xls
EK1 980074.02

Table 3
Results of the Mann-Kendall Test for Evaluating Trends

Utilizing All Groundwater Monitoring Data (a)
3925 Alameda Avenue, Qakland, California

ERLER & KALINOWSKI, INC.

Analytical Data from MW-4 (mgiL)

Year TPHg Diesel Benzene
1996 8.47 166 0.53
1997 15 NA 1.00
1998 2.50 0.88 0.07
2000 4.02 0.65 0.18
2001 2.37 0.67 0.01
S -6 -4 -8
a 0.12 0.17 0.12
Result no upward trend | no upward frend no upward trend
Abbreviations:

TPHg = Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons - Gasoline
mg/L = micrograms per liter

Notes:

{a) The null hypothesis tested for the Mann-Kendall test was: there is an upward
trend in groundwater chemical concentration. The alternate hypothesis was:
there is no upward trend.

(b} "NA" indicates the compound was not analyzed or data not obtained.

Page 2 of 2

May 2001
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T 0.0023 .- 0.86
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3025 Alameda Avenue
GROUNDWATER PURGE FORM

PROJECT NAME: 3925 Alameda Avenue \ DATE: | 3 mpresd 260 )
PROJECT NUMBER: 980074.00 WELL NAME: ) p}-| PERSONNEL: ZARINETN

Depth of

970

Multiplier for 4-inch casing diameter =0 64

WELL VOLUME CALCULATION:

Depth to Water Multiplier Casing Vol.
Water {ft.) Column (ft. (below) (gailons)

9.35 = /0,35 "0 = (.2

INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION
PURGE METHOD: FEftsTATC Fin vl Field Standard
Instrument measure  peasure
PUMP INLET DEPTH: Specific Conductance
pH
sTART TIME:| |4 7 END TIME:_( 2.:5% - é%, s —3>
Turbidity

TOTAL GALLONS PURGED: | 4 Y

NOTES/SAMPLES COLLECTED: ORP
w1 @ 130 Temperaurs
Depth Probe
3l 2| 2 3, sl Tl B g Bl
S8l 8 | 2= sl 3| 2| 3| g| E
(2/8120 | /96 |(RB1250| 703\ 1.0k |15 | oG] LN 0P
1220\ (.8 1)9.8 |h2t7\ 257 | 1ozl 0.8 | L2010t 7 |L 78 | b0F |52
[2381/9.0 (98 |}24D ~255 7.0] 673|950 1028 211 | ©OA
oo |29 1240|257 701|091 |2.50 |a3) | 245\ 2. 3|52
1253|835 | £.9 |1.231| 259|700 |06 |T50 |02 L. 76 — 2.6
25894 | — | — | — | — | 7|7 loz2l2fP] | =

Notes1208.xls 12-98 well purge
EXJ 980074.004

12/11/98



3925 Alameda Avenue
GROUNDWATER PURGE FORM

PROJECT NAME: 3925 Alameda Avenue DATE: [ % makes 220/
PROJECT NUMBER: 980074.00 WELL NAME:M};\JQ PERSONNEL: ?ZDLCJ‘:"V\

WELL VOLUME CALCULATION:
Depth of Depth to Water Multipiier Casing Vol.

Well {ft.) Water (ft.) Cotumnn (ft. {below) (galtons)

992 - 9o = (082 = LI

Multiplier for 4-inch casing diameter =0.64

. INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION
PURGE METHOD: Pz 577?-L TiC. £ U > Field  Standard
Instrument casure measure
PUMP INLET DEPTH: | 2.7~ Specific Conductance
. 50 |
oTART TiME: | O :36 EnD TIME:_L[* w (s mw~3>
Turbidity
TOTAL GALLONS PURGED: ({5 .O
NOTES/SAMPLES COLLECTED: [/ 7..0'% ORP
WL,{C/}?’E 9M Az Temperature
A jpat — ’Z,j(f/VIV‘/,ZJQ’Mf’& Depth Probe
;cin ) g g g % o=
gl 2| Bla¢l 8| =l | B S| &l &l &
a2l 27 liag Lings | -2551 LIE — [0 (827 | [.2blooX]
2 | 165 1115|1203 2731695 | 347|947 | 6/b] (49 | — |e.9
1023 |1 2.4 196 | 1286(-274 16,77 \4.46| $25 | 1] | /.79 | 0. 07 —
(411093 |19 1258|278 034 | — |9.25 a2y {2.07|0:9F
1150 |/ .o |19, | L251) 2207|605 1077 192¢ |0/ |2:3) 0.0]03

Notesi298.x15 12-98 well purge
EX1980074.004
. 12/11/98



3925 Alameda Avenue
GROUNDWATER PURGE FORM

PROJECT NAME: 3925 Alameda
PROJECT NUMBER: 980074.00

Avenue

DATE:

| 2 mpket 2289 |

WELL NAME:fpq -3 PERSONNEL: 2 I>/ o3,

Depth of Depth to
well (1t} - Water (ft.)

.95 - 9.8+

Muitiplier for 4-inch casing diameter =0.64

WELL VOLUME CALCULATION:

Water
Columm (ft. (below)

= /D /{ *0.64

Muitiplier

Casing Vol.
(gallons)

AT

INSTRUMENT CALIBRATION
PURGE METHOD: PERASTALTIE P Field  Standard
Instrument measure measars
PUMP INLET DEPTH: Specific Conductance /'01-/? [ go7
, pH g2 4.0l
START TIME: 695 8 END TIME: (/100 ot 7o 7.8
Turbidity . Ol 2O
TOTAL GALLONS PURGED: | £ Y DO K g (o175 107/
’ v.o O- 0.077 o.0 ¥
NOTES/SAMPLES COLLECTED: @ ([0 OR-f;wV@ggu_ga.{.b 2228/2.5 247412
- Tempetature
Depth Probe
= g g = 2 a
20 = 5 - 8 _ [ =
3| o i | #£ =0 3| B & 2
2 2| £ | =} =1 2| | E| 8| *g
S = g% 2 2 s S E =
2 51 28| ¢ i = % w| 2 2
2 = = 9 .2 =l ) = 2 = =) 5
E z 51 %@ % 8 T 5 & 5 2 2 5
= - - wn E O‘?& Q. ~ [ a, &) £ Lx,
=1 )
oot 2.0 | 194 [112812E5 | .82 171 |10 2| b2k |63l |00F
1015 50 145 LYY —227| 28 a8k |lodolo.22 |oYE | 2754
03014, 4.6 | Lo 232 6. 271647 (ol 02T {131 |24 X
odl 2.1 1126 112951728 |87 |63 Yo/ 2028|187 |52 | 1.5
ro:501(4.€ 179511390 ~233 ¢ 88la29 | — |ogmo |2.29 258
(056} /5 ]14-5 [1.391 ~23Y| , ¥R 6.5 |,0:30 | 0B 2. 222300 Y
(oo |{8Y] — | — ~ -1~ Ve.3 |lesn»iz2.87| —

&

Notes1298.x1s 12-98 well purge
EK1980074.004

12/11/98



3925 Alameda Avenue
GROUNDWATER PURGE FORM

PROJECT NUMBER: 980074.00

[PROJECT NAME: 3925 Alameda Avenue DATE: [ 2 Jnsnctt 2001

WELL NAME: /7 ) 4/ PERSONNEL: Z (> [ ¢o,

WELL VOLUME CALCULATION:

Depth of Depth to
well {ft.) Water (ft.)

702 - 40 =

uliplier for 4-inch casing diameter =().64

Water Multiplier Casing Vol,
Column (ft. (below) gallons)
*0.64 = A [

10,33

- . TNSTRUMENT CALIBRATION
PURGE METHOD: s THEN e Flany Field  Standerd
[Instrument measure measure
PUMP INLET DEPTH: Specific Conductance
, pH
oTART TIME: {250 ENDTIME:_) 23 & ol ‘
Turbidity . 3
B b
TOTAL GALLONS PURGED: [ 4 (, (g’r" )
NOTES/SAMPLES COLLECTED: ORP
VV\‘/\J"L{ @ t%L[O Temperature
Depth Probe
& 5 3 = - = g 2 % §
2 = E|l 85| 22 £ 2 & 2 3 2
= 3 el &g O o z = o & o = &
z17] 9.7 | 187 |08880 | 6-88]1.21 | 940 | 626 [ M N22.77
(32701%.3 191 _|Llo2|~252) G588 832 T | Q56| 2.0 L (2] 5.0
ro32l/q04 (0] | — |-25| G, B8 — | ezzl2.8l2oGx4.5
| 2ap | (4o b | 9.0 | 2] |-250 .88 229 | 416 0.05] 2.2 9.

Notes1298.x1s 12-98 well purge
EKI1980074.004

12/11/98



CHAIN OF CUSTODY / SAMPLE ANALYSIS REQUEST
Page] of ‘

Erler & inc.

EKI 280074.01

3525 Atameda Avenue

Kalinowski,

Numbex:

Project

Project Name:

Source of Samples: groundwater monitoring wells
Location: Qakland, CA

Sampled By: 2-D L ma

Report Results To: Steve Miller

Phone Number: 650)578-1172

Lab

Field Results
Sample Sample Sample Number and Type Time Enalyses Requested equired By
ID ID Type of Containers Collected (EPA Method Number) Date/Time)
M- water [4-VO0OAs +HCl EPA 8280 for BTEX & MTBE anly
1-1 L. amber glass, 1-1 L. plastic / 3 : OI EPA 8015M for TPHg & TPHd, nitrate & sutphate 10 day TAT
MW-2 water {4-VOAs +HCH EPA 8260 for BTEX & MTBE only
1-1 L. amber glass, 1-1 L. plastic | | -0  |EPA 8015M for TPHg & TPHd, nitrate & sulphate 10 day TAT
MW-3 water |[4-VOAs +HCI .60 EPA 8260 for BTEX & MTBE only
1-1 L. amber glass, 1-1 L. plastic [ [ EPA 8015M for TPHg & TPHd, nitrate & sulphate 10 day TAT
MW-4 water |[4-VOAs +HCI EPA 8260 for BTEX & MTBE anly
1-1 L. amber glass, 1-1 L. plastic / 3 '_L/ D EPA 8015M for TPHg & TPHd, nitrate & sulphate 10 day TAT
MW- dupe | water {4-VOAs +HCI EPA 8260 for BTEX & MTEE only
3"’ 1-1 L. amber glass, 1-1 L. plastic l 3\‘03 EPA 8015M for TPHg & TPHd, nitrate & sulphate 10 day TAT
ERB water |4V HCl
\_//\/\_’1-1 L. amber glass, T-T L. plastic \/Wﬂ
Special Instructions:
Relingquighed By: Received By: !
Mame / Signature ;{&Efiliatiog Date Time Name / Signaturg\/ affiliation
etk D-L@(/(WKI 131 | /5/8 (Hébb{’ﬂ co—h&'uz_\
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K PRIME, Inc.

L LY Mol

CONSULTING ANALYTICAL CHEMISTS

DATE:

TO:

FROM;

SUBJECT:

. TRANSMYHALRE CE_‘NED

7801
MR 39
M. Steve Miller NO\NSN'\NC
Erier & Kalinowski. Inc. R\.ER &N\\_\
1730 S. Amphlett Givd, Suite 320 E
San Mateo, CA 94402
PMione: (650) 578-1172
Fax: (650) 578-9131
Richard A. Kagol, Ph,D. /ﬂ/< 3/36{0‘
Laboratory Oircctor
LABORATORY RESULTS FOR YOUR PROJECT EKI 980G74.01

Enclosed please find K Prime’s laboratery reports for the following samples:

3621 Wostwint  Blvd,
Santz Rosa CA 95403

Phongs 707 527 7574
FAX: 707 527 76879

ACCT: 9115
PROJ:  EKI 980G74.01

SAMPLE ID TYPE DATE KPi LAB &
Md-1 WATER 03/13/01 312/8
M- 2 WATER 03/13/01 31274
Mi-3 WATER 03/13/01 31280
M -4 WATER 03713/01 31281
HMW-2 DUPE WATER (3/13/01 azaz
The above 1isted sample group was received on 03/14/01 and tested as requested

an the ¢hain of custody document.

Please call me if you have any questions or need Turther informaticn.
Thank you far this opportunity to be of service.



ND - NOT DETECTED AT OR ABOVE THE STATED REPORTING LIMIT

NA - NOT APPLICABLE

ARPROVED BY: 7.

(AN U LUl 1T IRl UM e L LD B D INEEHS L ND ' sy W] | (RN V]
K PRIME, INC. SAMPLE ID: MWY=1
LABORATORY REPORT LAE NO: 31278

SAMPLE TYPE: WATER
K PRIME PROJECT: 9115 DATE SAMPLED; 03/13/01
CLIENT PROJECT: EKI 980074,01 TIME SAMPLED: 13:01-
METHOD: BTEX + MTBE DATE ANALYZED: 321/
REFFERENCE: EPA 8260/8021 UNITS: g/l
COMPOUND NAME CASNC, REPORTING SAMPLE

LIMIT CONC

BENZENE 71-43-2 260 4,780
TOLUENE 108-85-3 260 ND
ETHYLBENZENE 100-41-4 250 380
M-&P-XY_ENE 1330-20-7 250 ND
0-XY1.ENE 95-47-6 250 ND
MTBE 1534044 2500 | ND
NOTES:

DATE: Tl plol
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K PRIME, INC. SAMPLE ID: MW-2
L ABDRATORY REPORT LAB NO: 31279
SAMPLE TYPE: WATER
K PRIME PROJECT: 9115 DATE SAMPLED: 03/13/01
CLIENT PROJECT: EKI980074.01 TIME SAMPLED: 12:03
METHOD: BTEX + MTBE DATE ANALYZED: 3121101
REFFERENGE: EFA 8260/8021 UNITS: poil
COMPOUND NAME CASNGQ. REPORTING SAMPLE
LIMIT CONC
BENZENE 71432 50 1,280
TOLUENE 108-88-3 50 ND
ETHYLBENZENE 100-414 50 89.1
M-&P-XYLENE 1330-20-7 50 ND
O-XYLENE 95-47-G 50 ND
MTBE 1634-04-4 500 ND
NOTES:
ND - NOT DETECTED AT OR ABOVE THE STATED REPORTING LIMIT
NA - NOT ARPLICABLE
apROVED BY: A
DATE: Y533




ND - NOT DETECTED AT OR ABOVE THE STATED REPORTING LIMIT

NA - NOT APPLICARBLE

APPROVED BY:

HIOD GOV LUV L Ll ULl Ll & T RLLIED TN ran v (ol o Jail 10 g i
K PRIME, INC., SAMPLE ID: MW-3
LABORATORY REPORT LAB NOC: 31280

SAMPLE TYPE: WATER
K PRIME PROJECT: 9115 DATE SAMPLED: 0311301
CLIENT PROJECT: EKI 980074.01 TIME SAMPLED: 11:00
METHOD: BTEX + MTBE DATE ANALYZED: 3/21/01
REFFERENCE: EPA B260/9021 UNITS: VoliB
COMPQUND NAME CAS NO. REPORTING SAMPLE

LIMIT CONC

BENZENE 71.43-2 0.800 ND
TOLUENE 108-88-3 0.500 ND
ETHYLBENZENE 100-41-4 0.500 1.34
M-&P-XYLENE 1330-20-7 0,500 ND
O-XYLENE 95-47~8 0.500 ND
MTRE 1634-04-4 5,00 ND
NOTES;

M
DATE: T2k )0t




B T Y T T L)

L L 1 P

K PRIME, INC. SAMPLE I1D: MW-4
LAHORATORY REPORT LAB NO: 31281

SAMPLE TYPE! WATER
K PRIME PROJECT: 9115 DATE SAMPLED: 03/13/01
CLIENT PROJECT: EKI 980074.01 TIME SAMPLED; 13:40
METHOD: BTEX + MTBE DATE ANALYZED: 8/22107
REFFERENCE: EPA 8260/8021 UNITS: Hail
COMPOUND NAME CASND.  REPORTING SAMPLE

LIMIT CONC

BENZENE 71-43-2 0.500 1.9
TOLUENE 108-88-3 0.500 2.3
ETHYLBENZENE 10G-41-4 0.500 40.3
M-&R-XYLENE 1330-20-7 0.5600 5.85
O-XYLENE 95-47-8 0.500 0.520
MTBE 1634-04-4 5.00 7.27
NOTES:

ND - NOT DETECTED AT OR ABOVE THE STATED REPORTING LIMIT

NA - NOT APPLICABLE

AFPROVED BY:
DATE:

24
2
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K PRIME, INC, SAMPLE 1D: Mw-2 DUPE
LABORATORY REPORT LAB NO: 31282

SAMPLE TYPE: WATER
K PRIME PROJECT: 9115 DATE SAMPLED: Q3/43/01
CLIENT PROJECT: EK| 980074.01 TIME SAMPLED; - 12:03
METHOD: BTEX + MTBE DATE ANALYZED: a/21/01
REFFERENCE: EPA 8260/8021 UNITS: ug/t
COMPOUND NAME CAS NQ, REPORTING SAMPLE

LIMIT CONC

BENZENE 71-43-2 50.0 1,240
TOLUENE 108-88-3 50.0 ND
ETHYLBENZENE 100-41-4 50.0 80.0
M-&P.-XYLENE 1830-20-7 60.0 ND
O-XYLENE 95476 50.0 ND
MTEE 1684-04-4 500 ND
NQTES:

ND » NOT DETECTED AT OR ABOVE THE STATED REPORTING LIMIT

NA « NOT APPLICABLE

APPROVED BY:

DATE:

ZM;I
32
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K PRIME, INC. METHOD BLANK ID: MBL.K032101

LABORATORY METHODR BLANK REPORT SAMPLE TYPE: WATER

METHQD: VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS DATE ANALYZED: 3/21/01
REFERENCE: EPA 8260 UNITS: pg/L

COMPOUND NAME CAS NO., REFORTING SAMPLE

LIMIT CONC
CICHLORODIFLUOROMETHANE 75-71-8 0.500 ND
CHLOROMETHANE 74-87-3 0.500 ND
VINYL CHLORIDE 75-01-4 0.500 ND
BROMOMETHANE 74-339 0.500 ND
CHLOROETHANE 75-00-3 0.500 ND
TRICHLOROFLUOROMETHANE 75-69-4 0.500 ND
1,1-DICHLOROETHENE 75-a5-4 0.500 ND
METHYLENE CHLORIDE 75-09-2 2.50 ND
TRANS-1,2.DICHLORDETHENE 1566-60-5 0.500 ND
1.1-DICHLOROETHANE 75.34-3 0.800 ND
C15-1,2-DICHLOROE FHENE 158-59-2 0.500 ND
2 2-DICHLORCPROPANE 594-20-7 0.500 ND
BROMOCHLOROMETHANE 74.97-5 0.500 ND
CHLOROFORM 67-66-3 0.500 ND
1.1,1-TRICHLOROETHANE 71-55-6 0.500 ND
CARBON TETRACHLORIDE 56-23-B5 0.500 ND
1.1 -DICHLOROPROFPENE 563-68-6 0.500 ND
BENZENE 71-43-2 0.500 ND
1,2-DICHLOROETHANE 407-06-2 0.500 ND
TRICHLOROE THENE 79-01-6 0.500 ND
1. 2-DICHLOROPROPANE 76-87-5 0.500 ND
DIBROMOME T HANE 74-05-3 0.500 ND
BROMOGDICHLOROMETHANE 75274 0.500 ND
TRANS-T.3-DICHLOROPROPENE 70061-02-6 0.500 ND
TOLUENE 108-88-3 0.500 ND
G15-1,3-DICHLOROPROPENE 10061-01-5 0.500 ND
1.1.2-TRICHLCROETHANE 79-00-5 0.500 ND
TETRACHLOROETHENE 127-18-4 0.500 ND
'1,3-DICHLORGPROPANE 142-28-9 0.500 ND
DIBROMOCHLOROMETHANE 124-48-1 0.500 ND
1 2-DIBROMOETHANE 106-93-4 0.500 ND
CHIL.OROBENZENE 108-90-7 0.500 ND
1.1.3,2-TETRACHLOROETHANE £20-20-6 0.500 ND
ETHYLBENZENE 100-41-4 0.500 ND
XYLENE (M+P) 1330-20-7 0.500 ND
XYLENE (O) 1330-20-7 0.500 ND
STYRENE 100-42-5 0.500 ND
BROMOFORM 75052 0.500 ND
ISOPROPYLBENZENE 98-82-8 0,500 ND
1.1.2,2-TE1RACHLOROETHANE 79-34-5 0.500 ND
BROMOBENZENE 108-86-1 0.500 ND
1,2,3-TRICHLOROPROPANE 56-18-4 0500 ND
N-PROPYLBENZENE 103-65-1 0.500 ND
2-CHLLOROTOLUENE 95-40-8 0.500 ND

PAGE 1 OF 2
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K PRIME, INC. METHOD BLANK ID: MBLK032101
LABORATORY METHOD BLANK REPORT SAMPLE TYPE: WATER
METHOD: VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS DATE ANALYZED: 3/21/01
REFERENCE: EFA 8260 UNITS: B/l
COMPOUND NAME CAS NO, REPORTING © SAMPLE
LIMIT CONG
1,3, 6-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 108-87-8 0.500 ND
F-CHLOROTOLUENE 106434 0.600 ND
TERT-BUTYLBENZENE GB-06-6 0.500 ND
1,2,4-TRIMETHYLBENZENE 956-63-6 0,800 ND
SEC-BUTYLBENZENE 135-08-8 0.500 ND
1.3-DICHLOROBENZENE 541731 0.600 ND
4-]SOFROPYLTOLUENE 90-87-6 0.500 ND
1,4-DICHLOROBENZENE 106-46-7 (0.500 ND
N-BUTYLBENZENE 104-51-8 0.500 ND
1,2-DICHLOROBENZENE §5-50-1 0.500 ND
1,2-DIBROMO-3-CHLOROPROFPANE 06-12-8 0.500 ND
1,2 4-TRICHLOROBENZENE 120-62-1 1,00 ND
MEXAGHLOROBUTADIENE B87-68-3 1.00 ND
NAPFTHALENE 81-2D0-3 1.00 ND
1.2, 3-TRICHLOROBENZENE B57-61-6 1.00 ND
SURROGATE RECOVERY %
DIBROMOFLUOROMET MANE 115
TOLUENE-DS a3
3-BROMOFLUOROBENZENE 111
NQTES:

ND - NOT DETEGTED AT OR ABOVE THE STATED REFORTING LIMIT
NA « NOT ARPLICABLE OR AVAILABLE

PAGE 20F 2
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K PRIME, INC.
LABORATORY QC REPORT

METHOD: VOLATILE ORGANIC COMPQUNDS
REFERENCE: EPA B260

ACCURACY (MATRIX SPIKE}

I an v [V S A | P Ew Le W

SAMPLE |D: LCB032101
DUPLICATE ID: LCSD032101

SAMPLE TYPE: WATER
UNITS:  ngiL

PARAMETER SPIKE | SAMPLE|  SPIKE _ [RECOVER | LIMITS
ADDED | RESULT| RESULT (%) %)
1,1 DICHL.OROETHENE 10.0 ND 1147 115 60-140
BENZENE 10.0 ND 12.71 127 50-140
TRICHLOROETHENE 0.0 ND 10.17 102 60-140
TOLUENE 10.0 ND 11.06 113 60-140
CHLOROBENZENE 100 | ND 11,15 112 £0-140
PREGISION (SPIKE DUPLIGATE)
[COMPOUND NAME EPORTIN | SPIKE | DUPLICATE RPD LIMITS
LIMIT | RESULT | RESULT {%a) (%)
11 DICHLOROETHENE 0.500 1.5 11.64 1.47 =20
BENZENE 0.500 12.7 12.43 2.23 +30
TRICHLOROE T HENE 0.500 10.17 0.97 1.99 20
TOLUENE . 0.500 11,26 11,36 0.88 +20
CHLOROBENZENE 0.500 11.15 11.25 0.89 +20

NOTES:

ND - NOT DETECTED AT OR ABOVE THE STATED REPORTING LIMIT

NA - NOT AVAILABLE OR APPLICABLE



NAK-3U-2UUL PRL U4l PNOK PREME ING FPAX NU. UL 921 (8(Y Y|
K PRIME, INC.
LABORATORY REPORT
K PRIME PROJECT: 9115
CLIENT PROJECT: EKI 980074.01
METHOD: TPH-G
REFERENGE: EPA 8015M UNITS:  mgil
SAMPLE ID LAB NO. SAMPLE DATE TIME DATE  MRL SAMPLE
TYPE  SAMPLED SAMPLED ANALYZED CONC
MW-1 31278 | WATER | 0a/3/01 13:01 3116/01 | 0,0600 16.0
MW-2 31278 | WATER | 03/13/01 12:03 3/21/01 | 0.0500 578
MW-3 31280 | WATER | 03/13/01 11:00 3M16/01 | 0.0500] 0.078
MW-4 31281 | WATER | 03/18/01 13:40 316167 |0.0500| 2.37
MW-2 DUPE 31282 | WATER | 03/13/01 12:03 3/16/01 |0,0800] 4.18
NOTES:
ND - NOT DETECTED AT OR ABOVE THE STATED METHOD REPORTING LIMIT
NA ~ NOT APPLICABLE OR AVAILABLE
MRL - METHOD REPORTING LIMIT
appROVED BY: __ M
DATE: ’%/252,/0 [
PAGE 1 OF 1
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K PRIME, INC. METHOD BLANK ID: MBLK031601
L ABORATORY METHOD BLANK REPORT SAMPLE TYPE: WATER
METHOD: TPH-G DATE ANALYZED: 3/16/01
REFERENCE: EPA 8015M UNITS: mg/L
COMPQOUND NAME REPORTING SAMPLE

LIMIT CONC
[TPH-G [ 0.0500 | ND

NOTES:

ND - NOT DETECTED AT OR ABOVE THE STATED REPORTING IIMIT

NA - NOT APPLICABLE
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FAX NU (U1 b2f (818

K PRIME, INC. METHOD BLANK ID: MBLK022101
LABORATORY METHOD BILANK REPORT SAMPLE TYPE: WATER
METHOD! TPH-G DATE ANALYZED: 3/24/01
REFERENCE! EPA 8015M LINITS! ma/L
COMPOUND NAME REPORTING SAMPLE

LIMIT CONG
[TPH-G [ 0.0500 | ND

NOTES:

ND - NOT DETECTED AT OR ABOVE THE STATED REFORTING LIMIT

NA - NOT APPLICABLE

12



MAR-30-20U1 FRI 04:17 PN K PRIME INC FAX NO. (U( 92! (81¥
K FRIME, INC. SAMPLE ID:  1.C8031801
LABORATORY QC SUMMARY REPORT DUPLICATE iD:  LCSD031601
METHOD: TPH-G
REFERENCE: EPA 8015M/CA DHS LUFT SAMPLE TYPE:  WATER
UNITS: mg/l.
ACCURACY (MATRIX SPIKE)
COMPOUND NAME | REPORTING SAMPLE SPIKE SPIKE Yo |
LIMIT RESULT ADDED RESULT RECOVERY
ThH-G 0.0500 ND 0.250 0.242 97
PRECISION (DUPLICATES)
COMPOUND NAME | REPORTING | SAMPLE SFIKE | DUPLIGATE RPD
LINIT RESULT | RESULT | RESULT (%)
TPH-G 0.0500 ND 0.242 0.255 5.2
NOTES:

ND - NOT DETECTED AT CR ABOVE THE STATED REPORTING LIMIT.
NA - NOT AVAILABLE OR APPLICARLE.
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K PRIME, INC.
LABORATORY REPORT
K PRIME PROJECT: 8118
CLIENT PROJECT: EKI 980074.01
METHOD: TPH D
REFERENCE: EFA BO1SM UNITS:  mgh
SAMPLEID LAB NO. SAMPLE  DATE EXTRACT DATE MRL SAMPLE TPHD
TYPE SAMPLED DATE  ANALYZED CONC  PATTERN®
MW-1 31278 | WATER | 03/13/01 03/20/01 03/22/01 | 0.080 1.85 BA
MW-2 31279 | WATER | 03/13/01 0:3/20/01 03/22/01 | 0.050 1.01 A0
MW-3 31280 | WATER | 03/13/01 03/20/01 03/22/01 0,050 | 0.B55 1C-+8D
MW-4 31281 | WATER | 03/13/01 (3720101 05/22/07 | 0,050 | 0.670 | 8A+EB+1C
MwW-2 DUPE 21262 | WATER | 03/13/04 03/20/01 03/22/01 | 0.050 1.03 8A+1C
NOTES:
ND - NOT DETECTED AT OR ABOVE THE STATED METHOD RERORTING LiMIT
NA = NOT APPLICABLE OR AVAILABLE
MRL - METHOD REPORTING LIMIT
* REFER TO TPH D GC/FID PATTERN KEY FOR TYPE AND RANGE DESCRIPTIONS
APPROVED BY: i
DATE: 3 25101
PAGE 1 OF 1



HAR=3U=2UUL FEL U418 FIT K FRITIE LN FEA NU, (UI D21 (B(Y reoLD
K PRIME, ING, METHOD BLANK ID: MBLKO032001
LABORATQORY METHOD BLANK REPORT SAMPLE TYPE: WATER
METHOD: TPH-D DATE EXTRACTED: 03/20/01
REFERENCE: EPA BO15M DATE ANALYZED: 30/20/01
UNITS! maiL

COMPOUND NAME REPORTING SANPLE

LIMIT CONC
[TPR-DT [ 0.0560 | ND i
NOTES:

ND - NOT DETECTED AT OR ABQVE THE STATED REPORTING LIMIT

NA - NOT APPLICABLE OR AVAILABLE

REFER TO TPH D GC/FID PATTERN KEY FOR TYPE AND RANGE DESCRIPTIONS

* PATTERN TYFE AND RANGE



HARTIU~CUUL PRI U4i1d FIT K PRIOE NG FHA NU, fU1 921 181y I
K PRIME, INGC. SAMPLE ID;  LCS032001
{ ABORATORY BATCH QC REPORT DUPLICATE il LGSD032001
METHOD; TPH-D
REFERENCE: EPA 8015M/CA DHS LUFT SAMPLE TYPE:  WATER

UNITS! mg/L

ACGURACY (MATRIX SPIKE)
GOMPOUND NAME REFORTING SPIKE SPIKE %

LIMT ADDED RESULT | RECOVERY
TPH-D 0.0500 1.00 0.981 98
PRECISION {DURLICATES)
COMPOUND NAME REPORTING | SPIKE DURLICATE RFD

LIMIT RESULT RESULY (%)
TPH-D 0.0500 0,081 0.870 1.1

10



MAR-30-2UU1 FRL 04:18 PN K PRIME INC FAX NG, (U7 bl (B1Y

K PRIME, INC,
TPHD GCIFID PATTERN KEY

TPHD CHROMATOGRAPHIC PATTERN, COMPOSED OF A TYPE AND RANGE, ARE PROVIDED ON
TPHD LABORATORY REPORTS TO HELF DESCRIBE THE TYPE(S) OF MATERIALS DETECTED.
MORE THAN ONE PATTERN MAY BE PRESENT IN A SAMPLE. PRODUCT TYPES ARE PROVIDED
AS EXAMPLES OF POSSIBLE PATTERN TYFE AND RANGE COMBINATIONS.

FPATTERN TYPE

BROAD UNRESOLVED

BROAD POORLY RESOLVED
BROAD PARTIALLY RESOLVED
BROAD HIGHLY RESOLVED
NARROW UNRESOLVED

NARROW PARTIALLY RESOLVED
NARRQW HIGHLY RESOLVED
SEVERAL FULLY RESOLVED PEAKS
ONE FULLY RESOLVED PEAK

[Tole s B RN RN & RN R A RE AN B

RN RANGE
MUCH LIGHTER THaN DIESEL
SOMEWHAT LIGHTER THAN DIESEL
DIESEL
SONMEWHAT HEAVIER THAN DIESEL -~
MUCH HEAVIER THAN DIESEL

m

PATT

moom>»

1
EXAMPLE probbcT TYPES:
ERESK GASOLINE (HEAVY END)[6A
' DEGRADED GASOLINE {NEAVY END)|BAH1E "~
STODDARD SOLVENT[BA
MINERAL SPIRITS[6A
KEROSENE |38
. DIESEL FUEL[3C
DEGRAMDED DIESEL FUEL[1C
MOTOR OIL{2D
DEGRADED MOTOR OILIE
HYDRAULIC FLUID|2D
DEGRADED HYDRAULIC FLUID[ME
BUNKER C [1E+3B
DEGRADED BUNKER C [1E
LIGHT CRUDE O1L{3B+3C+3D
HEAVY CRUDE QIL[3D+3E




MAR-3U-<UUL FKL U4:18 P K PRIME ING FAX NO, (U( 2! (d(Y F
K PRIME, INC. SAMPLE 1D: MW-1
LABORATORY REPORT LAB NO: 31278

SAMPLE TYPE: WATER
K PRIME PROJECT: 8145 DATE SAMPLED: 03/13/04
CLIENT PROJECT: EKI 980074.01 TIME SAMPLED: 13:01
METHOD: ANIONS DATE ANALYZED: 3/21/01
REFFERENCE: EPA 300 UNITS: g/l
COMPQUND NAME REPORTING SAMPLE
LIMIT CONC
NITRATE - NITROGEN 7.00 ND
SULFATE 2.00 7.7
APFPROVED BY: AU
DATE: 2/251 U\




ME-3UTAUUL FRL UGG PTT R PRITECING FAX MU, (UT 921 (81Y
K PRIME, INC. SAMPLE ID: MW-2
LABORATORY REPORT LAB NO: 31279

SAMPLE TYPE: WATER
K PRIME PRQJECT: 9115 DATE SAMPLED: 03/13/01
CLIENT PROJEGT: EKI 98D074.01 TIME SAMPLED: 12:03
METHOD: ANIONS DATE ANALYZED: 3721/01
REFFERENGE: EPA 300 UNITS: mgfL.
COMPOUND NAME REPORTING SAMPLE
LIMIT CONC
INITRATE - NITROGEN 1.00 ND
{SULFATE 2.00 22.0
APRPROVED BY: VZ W

DATE: 3/24/e1




MAK-3U=2UUL PR U418 PM K PELNME INC FAX NO, (U( bdf (814
K PRIME, INC, SAMPLE ID: MW-3
LABORATORY REPORT LAB NO: 31280

SAMPLE TYPE: WATER
K PRIME PROJECT; 9115 DATE SAMPLED: 03/13/01
CLIENT PROJECT: EKI 980074.01 TIME SAMPLED: 11:00
METHOGD: ANIONS DATE ANALYZED: 3121/
REFFERENCE: EPA 300 UNITS: ma/l.
COMPOUND NAME REPORTING SAMPLE
LIMIT CONC
NITRATE » NITROGEN 7.00 [ ND
SULFATE 2.00 | 591
APPROVED BY: //ﬁt
DATE: 2 fae/01

20



MAK-3U-2001 FRE U4:18 BM K PRIME INC Fax NO, 707 527 7879 P, 21

K PRIME, INC. SAMPLE ID: MWed
LABORATORY REFPORT LAB NO: 31281
SAMPLE TYPE: WATER
K PRIME PROJECT: 2115 DATE SAMPLED: 03/13/01
CLIENT PRGJECT: EKI a30074.01 TIME SAMPLED: 12:40
METHOD; ANIONS DATE ANALYZED: 3121101
REFFERENGE: EPA 300 UNITS: mail
COMPOUND NAME REPORTING SAMPLE
L LIMIT CONC
NITRATE - NITROGEN 1.00 ND
SULFATE 2.00 25.9
APPROVED BY: __ /W(
DATE: ___ Tl




MAR-30-2001 FRI 04:18 PM K PRIME INC FAK NO., 707 527 7879 P 22

K PRIME, INCG. SAMPLE [D; MW-2 DUPE
LABORATORY REPORT LAB NO: 31282

SAMPLE TYPE! WATER
K PRIME PROJECT; 9115 DATE SAMPLED: 03/13/01
GLIENT PROJEGT: EXI 980074.01 TIME SAMPLED: 12:03
METHOD: ANIONS DATE ANALYZED: 3121101
REFFERENGE: EPA 300 UNITS: g/l
COMPOUND NAME REPORTING SAMPLE

LIMIT CONG
NITRATE - NITROGEN 7.00 D
SULFATE 2.00 20.6
APPROVED BY: ‘/’7/77(
DATE: 7 2800




CHAIN OF CUSTODY / SAMPLE ANALYSIS REGUEST
Page’i of \ analytical Taboratory: /Segd

(%D gt 2—@@ (
R-D L on
Report Results To: Steve Milier
6850) 578-1172

Erler & Kalinowski, Inc.
EKl 880074.01
3935 Alameda Avenue

Source of Samples: groundwater moritoring wells

Date Sampled:

Project Numbezr:

Sampled By:

Project Name:

Phone Numbex:

Location: Oazkland, CA

ANT ALTHA M U4 @160 1Y TRNRZ-ne =YY

Lab Field Results
Sample Sample Sample Number and Type Time Analyses Reguested egquired BY
ID ID Type of Containers Collected (EPA Method Number) Date/Time)
MW-1 water [4VOAs +HCI EPA B2GO for BTEX & MTBE only
3278 11 L amber glass, 11 Lplastic | [ 5+ p]  |epa B0TEM for TPHg & TPHG, nitrate & sulphate 10 day TAT
MW-2 water [4-VDAs +HCI EPA B260 for BTEX & MTBE only
37279 14 L smber glass, 14 L plastie | | 220D |EPA B015M for TPHg & TPHE, nitrate & sulphate 10 day TAT
MW-3 water |4VO0As +HCI A EPA 8280 for BTEX & MTBE only
31257 1-1 L. amber glass, i-1 L. plastic L0 EPA 8015M for TPHg & TPH4d, nitrate & sulphate 10 day TAT
MW-4 water [4-VOAs +HCI EPA 8260 Tor BTEX & MTEE anly
5Y; ZS’/ 1-1 L. smber glass, 1-1 L. plastic [ 3 '_’1’ D EPA 8015M for TPHg & TPH4, nitrate & sulphate 10 day TAT
MW- dupe | water (4-VOAs +HC EPA B260 for BTEX & MTEE only
37280 3- 1-1 L. amber glass, 1-1 L. plastic [ 9\‘,05 EPA 8015M for TPHg & TPHd, nitrate & sulphate 10 day TAT
ERB ater |4V Hel
\//\—/\KJ*M L. amber glass, 1-1 L. plastic \/ HOL ﬂ’

Special Instructions:

Relinquished By:

Received By:

Name / Signature _//Afflllatlon Date Time Nage / S:Lgnature / Affiliation
Coste. D. LW/(@%%% 13 o1 | /58 (w%m&m,\lzp//& P
> cedldre Adeaiirs Fen | T | R el U D

Ny NN YEJ

172G

RIQ
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ERLER & KALINOWSKI, INC

B1-1
Chemical Concentrations in Groundwater and Groundwater Elevations as a
Function of Time in MW-1 (a)} (b)
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6/21/95 9/22/95 12/7/95 3/29/96 6/26/96 9/20/96 12/11/96 3/24/97 12/17/98 1/20/00 3/28/00 3/13/01
Time
Notes:

{a) When the data values were non-detect, one-half of the detection limit was used as the representative concentration.
{b) The dashed line represents groundwater elevation data in feet below mean sea level.

5/29/01
Well History 2001b.xls

(EKI 980074.02)



ERLER & KALINOWSK]I, INC.

B1-2
Chemical Concentrations in Groundwater and Groundwater Elevations as a
Function of Time in MW-2 (a) (b)
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6/21/95  9/22/95  12/7/95  3/29/96 6/26/96  9/20/96 12/11/96 3/24/97 12/17/98 1/20/00 3/28/00 3/13/01
Time
Notes:
(a) When the data value was non-detect, one-half of the detection limit was used as the representative concentration.
(b) The dashed iine represenis groundwater elevation data in feet below mean sea level.
5/29/01
Well History 2001b.xls (EKI 986074.02)



ERLER & KALINOWSKI, INC.

B1-3

Chemical Concentrations in Groundwater and Groundwater Elevations as a
Function of Time in MW-3 {a) (b)
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6/21/95 ©/22/95 12/7/95 3/29/96 6/26/96 9/20/96 12/11/96 3/24/97 12/17/88 1/20/00 3/28/00 3/13/01

Time

{2) When the data value was non-detect, one-haif of the detection limit was used as the representative conceniration.
{b} The dashed line represents groundwater elevation data in feet below mean sea level.

5/28/01
Well History 2001b.xls

-1.75

(EK1 98C074.02)



ERLER & KALINOWSKI, INC.

B1-4
Chemical Concentrations in Groundwater and Groundwater Elevations as a
Function of Time in MW-4 (a) (b)
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Notes: Time
(a) When the data value was non-detect, oene-half of the detection limit was used as the representative concentration.
(b) The dashed line represents groundwater elevation data in feet below mean sea level.
5/29/01
Well Histary 2001b.xls {EK] 980074.02)



